The North Carolina General Assembly makes the following findings 7 

for corn farming in 2024: 8 

(1) Corn farming is a cornerstone of North Carolina's agricultural economy, with 9 

approximately 900,000 acres dedicated to its cultivation and generating over 10 

seven hundred fifty-six million nine hundred thousand dollars ($756,900,000) 11 

in cash receipts. Thousands of farmers rely on corn production to support 12 

livestock feed, ethanol, and food processing industries. 13 

(2) In 2024, North Carolina's corn farmers faced unprecedented challenges due to 14 

extreme weather events, including severe drought, excessive rainfall, and 15

[...]

investment in disaster relief, infrastructure, and research is essential to 25 

stabilize the industry and protect the State's agricultural economy. 26 

27 

PART II. TRANSFERS AND APPROPRIATIONS 28 
SECTION 2.1.(a)  Transfer. – The State Controller shall transfer the sum of 29 

eighty-nine million five hundred eight thousand seven hundred ninety-two dollars ($89,508,792) 30 

from the State Emergency Response and Disaster Relief Fund to the Department of Agriculture 31 

and Consumer Services (Department). 32 

SECTION 2.1.(b)  Appropriation. – The funds transferred in subsection (a) of this 33 

section are appropriated to the Department for the 2024 Agricultural Disaster Corn Crop Loss 34